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AN ACT to renumber and amend 118.29 (2) (&) 1toamend 115.001(11), 115.88 (1), 15.88 (1m) (am), 15.88

(Am) (b), 118.29 (1) (a), 18.29 (2)(a) 2., 2rand 3. and (b),1B.29 (4) and 18.29 (5);to repeal and recreate 118.29
(1) (b); andto create 118.29 (1) (bg), 18.29 (1) (dm), 18.29 (2) (a) 1. b. andl8.29 (6) of the statutersglating to:
schoolnurses and the administration of drugs to pupils and granting rule—-making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1Im. 115.001 (1) of the statutes is amended
to read:

115.001(11) ScHooL NURSE. “School nurse” means
aregisterechurse licensed underch--441441.06or in
a party state, as defined in s. 441.50 (2)vhp-isalso
certifiedby the department-as-being-qualified-to-perform
professionahursing-services-in-a-public-schootets the
gualificationsfor school nurses prescribed by the depart
mentby rule

SecTion 3. 115.88(1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

115.88(1) FersoNNEL. A school board, board of con
trol of a cooperativeducational service agency opon
authorizatiorof the county board, a county children with
disabilitieseducation board may emplofpr a special
educationprogram, either full- or part-time licensed
teachers,licensed coordinators of special education,
licensedschool nurses, licensed school sowealkers,
licensedschool psychologists, licensed school counsel
ors, paraprofessionals, licensednsulting teachers to
work with any teacher of regular education programs

contractwith private or public agencies for physical or
occupationaltherapy services on the basis of demon
stratedneed. A school boarday contract with a charter
schoolto providespecial education services to pupils
attendingthe charter school the charter school is under
contractwith the school board under 4.8140 (2m)and
thecharter school is not an instrumentality of the school
district.

SecTioN 4. 115.88 (1m) (am) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

115.88(1m) (am) Subject to patb), if the operator
of a chartesschool established under §8140 (2r) oper
atesa special education program and the state superinten
dentis satisfied that the operator of the charter school is
complyingwith 20 USC 140G01491q the state supern
tendentshall certify to the department of administration
in favor of the operator of the charter school a sum equal
to the amount that theperator of the charter school
expendedliuring the previous school year for salaries of
full-time or part-time licensed teachers, licensed ceordi
nators of special educationlicensed school nurses,
licensedschool social workers, licensed school psychol
ogists, licensed school counselorparaprofessionals,
licensedconsulting teachers to work with any teacher of

who has a child with a disability in a class and any other regulareducation programs who has a child wittis

personnebpproved by the department. The baaaly

ability in a class and any other personnefll@®rmined

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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by the state superintendent, as costs eligible for-reim
bursemenfrom the appropriation under s. 20.255 (2) (b).
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118.292) (a) 1. b. May administer a nonprescription
drugproduct to a pupil in a dosage other than the recom

The state superintendent may audit costs under this paramendecdtherapeutic dose only if the requestitwso is

graphand adjust reimbursement to cover only actual, eli

gible costs.
SECTION 5.

amendedo read:
115.88(1m) (b) The department shall promulgate

115.88 (1m) (b) of the statutes is

accompaniedby the written approval of the pugilprae
titioner.

SecTioN 12. 118.29 (2) (a) 2., 2and 3. and (b) of the
statutesare amended to read:

118.29(2) (a) 2. May administer a prescription drug

rules establishing the percentage of the salaries of to a pupil in compliance with the written instructions of

licensedschool nurses, licensed school sowialkers,
licensedschool psychologists, and licensed school eoun

apractitioner if the pupi§ parent or guardian consents in
writing; the prescription drug is supplied by thepil's

selorsthat may be certified under pars. (a) and (am) asparentor guardian inthe original pharmacy-labeled

costs eligible for reimbursement. Feach category of

packageand the package specifies the name of the pupil,

personnelthe department shall base the percentage onthe name of the prescrihghe nameof the prescription
the average percentage of work time that the categorydrug,the dose, the fective date, and theirections in a

spendsproviding services to children with disabilities,
including conducting evaluations under 451782.

SecTION 6. 118.29 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

118.291) (a) “Administer” meanthe direct applica
tion of a nonprescriptiordrug productor prescription
drug,whether by injectioningestion or other means, to
thehuman body

SecTioN 7. 118.29 (1) (b) of the statutes is repealed
andrecreated to read:

118.29(2) (b) “Drug” meansany substance recog
nizedas adrug in the dicial U.S. pharmacopoeia and
nationalformulary or oficial homeopathic pharmaeo

legible format
2r. Except for glucagon administered under subd. 2.,

may administer glucagon to any pupil who the school bus
driver, employee, or volunteer knows is diabetic and who
appeargo beexperiencing a severe-hypoglycerow
blood sugarevent with altered consciousnésss soon
aspracticable, the school bus operatmnployee, or vel
unteerreports the event foy dialing the telephone num
ber“911” or, in an arean which the telephone number
“911” is not available, the telephone numberdioremer
gencymedical service provider

3. Is immune from civil liability for his or her acts or
omissionsgn administering a nonprescriptioinug_prod

poeiaof the United States or any supplement to either of uct or prescription drug to a pupil under subd. 1., 2., 2m.,

them.

SecTioN 8. 118.29 (1) (bg) of the statutes is created
to read:

118.291) (bg) “Drug product” means a specific drug
or drugs in aspecific dosage form and strength from a
knownsource of manufacture.

SecTioN 9. 118.29 (1) (dm) of the statutes is created
to read:

118.29(1) (dm) “Nonprescription drug product”
meansanynonnarcotic drug product which may be sold

or 2r. unless the act is in violation of sub. (6) or theomct
omissionconstitutes a high degree régligence. This
subdivisiondoes not apply to health care professionals.
(b) Any school district administratatounty children
with disabilities education board administratmopera
tive educationakervice agency administrat@ublic or
privateschoolprincipal,or private school administrator
who authorizes an employee or volunteer to administer
anonprescriptiordrug _producor prescription drug to a
pupil under par(a) is immune from civil liability for the

without a prescription order and which is prepackaged act of authorization unless it constitutes a high degree of
for use by consumers and labeled in accordance with thenegligenceor the administrator or principal authorizes a

requirement®f state and federal law

SecTion 10. 118.29 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes is reaum
bered118.29 (2) (a) 1. a. and amended to read:

118.29(2) (a) 1. a.May Except as provided in subd.
1. b., mayadminister anynonprescriptiordrug -which
maylawfully be sold-over-the-counterwithout-a-prescrip
tion productto a pupilin compliance with the written
instructionsof the pupils parent or guardian if the pupil’
parentor guardian consents in writing, the nonprescrip
tion drug product is supplied by the pugpilparent or
guardianin the original manufacturesr package, anithe
packagelists the ingredients and recommendbdra
peuticdose in a legible format

SecTioN 11. 118.29 (2) (a) 1. b. of the statutes is
createdo read:

persorwho has noteceived the required training under
sub.(6) to administer a nonprescription drug product or
prescription drug to a pupil

SecTioN 13. 118.29(4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

118.29(4) WRITTEN PoLICIES. Any schoolboard,
countychildren with disabilities education board, ceop
erativeeducational service agency or governing body of
aprivate school whose employees or volunteers bneay
authorizedto administer—drugsionprescription drug
productsor prescription drugs to pupilsder this section
shalladopt a written policy governing the administration
of drugsnonprescription drug producsid prescription
drugsto pupils. In developing the poligythe school
board,board, agency or governing body shall seek the
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assistancef one or more-appropriate-health-care-profes scription drug productor prescription drug to a pupil
sionalsschool nursesvho are employees of the school underthis section by any means other than ingestion.

board,board, agency or governing body or previding SecTion 15. 118.29 (6) of the statutes is created to
servicesor consultation under s. 121.02 (). The read:

policy shall include procedures for obtaining and filing 118.29(6) TrRAINING. Notwithstanding sub. (2) (a) 1.
in the school or other appropriate facility the written to 2r., no school bus driveemployee, or volunteenay
instructionsand consent required under sub. (2) (a), for administera nonprescription drug product prescrip

the periodic review of suctwritten instructions by areg  tion drug undesub. (2) (a) 1. or 2., use an epinephrine
isterednurse licensed under 441.06 or in a party state, auto—injectounder sub. (2) (a) 2m., or administer ghuca
asdefined in s. 441.50 (2) (jfor the storing of-drugson gonunder sub(2) (a) 2r unless he or she has received
prescriptiondrug productsand prescription druggand training, approved by théepartment, in administering
for record keeping-and-forthe-appropriate-instruction of nonprescriptiondrug products and prescription drugs.
personavho-may-be-authorized-to-administer-drugs or This subsection does not apply to health care profession
prescriptiondrugs-to-pupils-under this sectjancluding als.

documentinghe administration ofach dose, including SecTioN 16m. Effective dates. This act takes &ct

errors onthe first day of the 12th month beginning after publica
SecTioN 14. 118.29(5) of the statutes is amended to tion, except as follows:

read: (1) The treatmenbf sections 15.001 (1) and

118.29(5) ExempTiON. No employee except a health 115.88(1) and (Im)am) and (b) of the statutes takes
careprofessionamay be required to administer a nonpre effecton January 1, 201




